Subject to the qualifications which follow in this sub clause 6.7.7, the salaries of employees classified 

as Levels 3 to 7 incorporates recognition that the proper performance of a job may require the 

working of hours additional to an average of one hundred and fifty two (152) hours in a four (4) week 

period. 

In cases where a substantial number of hours are worked (e.g. arising from special project work, or 

hosting familiarisations) in excess of an average of one hundred and fifty two (152) hours per four 

(4) week period, the employee and the manager will arrange for the employee to take reasonable time 

off in lieu of overtime payment as outlined in 6.7.8. 

Where agreement cannot be reached between the employee and the manager about the amount of

[...]

The Tourism and Events Queensland Employing Office time off in lieu guidelines are available to 

all staff on the company intranet site. 

PART 7 – LEAVE 

7.1 Annual Leave 

7.1.1 Annual Leave 

(a) Every full time employee shall be entitled to annual leave at the rate of four (4) weeks or one 

hundred and fifty two (152) hours per year on full pay, and a pro-rata of one hundred and fifty 

two (152) hours for part-time employees. Any employee who has not completed twelve (12) 

months service shall be entitled to annual leave on a pro rata basis. 

(b) An employee’s annual leave entitlement is the amount accrued at the time of the commencement

[...]

Minimum Salaries is the minimum annual salary payable to the applicable level. The 

minimum salaries are detailed in Appendix C. 

Part-time Employee shall mean an employee, other than a full time, temporary or casual 

employee, engaged and paid for up to one hundred and fifty one (151) 

ordinary hours in each four (4) weekly working cycle 

Retention Is the measure of the number of employees who stay with the employer 

as a proportion of the staff FTE. 

Rostered hours/Ordinary hours shall mean an employee’s ordinary working hours, not exceeding one